## CHAPTER 162.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR ENLARGING THE GROUNDS OF THE STATE NORMAL SCHOOL AT ST. CLOUD.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the sum of one thousand dollars (\$1,000) be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the State treasury not otherwise appropriated, to be expended in enlarging the grounds of the State Normal School at St. Cloud, by the purchase or condemnation of lands abutting upon the present grounds of the said Normal School; the same to be paid on warrants drawn by the President of the Normal Board, and countersigned by the Treasurer of the Normal School at St. Cloud; and that upon presentation of such warrants to the State Auditor, it shall be his duty to draw warrants on the State Treasurer for like amount, such money to be expended under the direction of the Normal School Board, for the purpose herein stated.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved March 2, 1881.

## CHAPTER 163.

AN ACT TO APPROPRIATE MONEY FOR COMPLETING THE WALL AND OTHER IMPROVEMENTS OF THE MINNESOTA STATE PRISON.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. There is hereby appropriated the sum of forty thousand dollars (\$40,000), out of any money not otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of constructing and completion of the wall around the Minnesota State Prison, grading the grounds, completion of the cells for the female department, extension of the hospital chapel and laundry; *Provided*, that the warrants of the State Auditor on the State Treasurer for the above amounts shall not be drawn during the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881).

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved February 26, 1881.

Purchasing grounds.

Wall around State prison.